

SECTION IVB

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on 24.11.2014
Court No. 6
Item No.16

CONTEMPT PETITION (C)NO. 532 OF 2014

Ashwani Kumar

..Petitioner

Versus

Harmail Singh, Secretary
Regional Transport Authority

..Alleged Contemnor/
Respondent

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Contempt
Petition)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 17252 OF
2013

Manjit Singh & Ors.

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the SLP above mentioned
alongwith connected matters (Main matter SLP (C) NO.
17238-51/2013) was listed before the Hon'ble Court on
26.04.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the
following order:-

" Permission to file Special Leave
Petition is granted in S.L.P. (C) ...CC Nos.
8847-8860, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No. 8898, S.L.P.
(C) ...CC No. 9014, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No.
9094, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No. 9282, S.L.P.
(C) ...CC No. 9316, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No.
9286, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No. 9405, S.L.P.
(C) ...CC No. 9482, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No.
9484, S.L.P. (C) ...CC Nos.9498-9511, S.L.P.
(C) ...CC No. 9756 of 2013.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary
process.

In the meanwhile, the operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed. However, it is made clear that only those permit holders whose permits are operative and currently valid, shall be entitled to operate their vehicles as per the permits."

It is further submitted that Mr. Binay Kumar Das, Advocate has on 31.07.2014 filed Contempt Petition alongwith Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of the petitioner/applicant for disobedience/violating Interim Order of this Hon'ble Court dated 26.04.2013 and also Order dated 20.01.2014 passed in SLP (C) Nos. 17238-51 of 2013. The same is barred by time by 96 days and application for condonation of delay has been filed. Copies of the same have been included in the SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that the Contempt Petitioner is not a party in the above mentioned SLP.

The Contempt Petition is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 21st day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Binay Kumar Das, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip