

SECTION IV B

Listed on.06.07.2015

Court No.R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.52
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.
31669-31671 OF 2014.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of PunjabPetitioner(s)

Versus

Jaswinder Singh & Ors. Etc. Etc.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.11.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice on application for condonation of delay as well as special leave petitions.

Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv. Accepts notice on behalf of respondent Rupender Kumar.

Issue notice to remaining respondents.

In the meanwhile, the operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed. However, it is made clear that only those permit holders whose permits are operative and currently valid, shall be entitled to operate their vehicles as per the permits."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner had filed spare copies barred by time. Delay in filing the same was condoned vide order dated 24.04.2015 of Hon'ble Court (In Chamber). Therefore, show cause notice was issued to the respondents by Regd. A.D. Post on

08.05.2015.

Service Position is as under:

SLP No.	Total Respondents	V/A	C/A	A.D.	Unserviced Respondents	Remarks
31669-71/14						
31669/14	5	-	-	1	2-5	Incomplete
31670/14	10	1	-	4	2,3,5-10	Incomplete
31671/14	3	1-2	-	-	3	Incomplete

It is submitted that Ms. Rani Chhabra, Advocate has on 05.02.2015 filed an application for impleadment as party respondent but the same is defective for the reason that complete memo of parties of SLP has not been given/shown in the application despite this Registry's letter dated 14.02.2015.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 03rd day of July, 2015.

Copy to :-Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS/Mty