

Ch. Matter  
Listed on.  
Court No.  
Item No.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SECTION IV B

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.17263  
-17276 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Soeta Transport & Anr. Etc. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matters above mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.04.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted in S.L.P. (C) ...CC Nos. 8847-8860, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No.8898, S.L.P. (C)...CC No.9014, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No.9094, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No.9282, S.L.P.(C) ...CC No.9316, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No.9286, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No.9405, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No.9482, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No.9484, S.L.P (C) ...CC Nos.9498-9511, S.L.P. (C) ...CC No.9756 of 2013.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process.

In the meanwhile, the operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed. However, it is made clear that only those permit holders whose permits are operative and currently valid, shall be entitled to operate their vehicles as per the permits."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the respondents in all the matters was issued through Regd. A.D. Post and by way of Dasti on 06.06.2013. Mr. Kuldip Singh, standing counsel for the State of Punjab has filed Vakalatnama on behalf on Respondent Nos.1-3 but the same is 'defective as the court fee is deficit by Rs.104/-'. This fact was apprised with office report as and when the

matter was listed before Ld. Registrar.

Service position in each matter is as under:-

SLP No.	Total RRs.	V/A	Reply/ C/A filed	AD/ Das ti	Unserviced	Remarks
17263-17276						
17263	7	1-3* (Mr. Kuldip Sing, Adv.), 4 (Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.)	3	5-7	-	Complete
17264	5	1-3* (Mr. Kuldip Sing, Adv.), 4 (Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.)	3	5	-	Complete
17265	6	1-3* (Mr. Kuldip Sing, Adv.), 4 (Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.)	3	5-6	-	Complete
17266	6	1-3* (Mr. Kuldip Sing, Adv.), 4 (Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.)	3	-	5,6	Incomplete
17267	3	1-2	-	3	-	Complete
17268	5	1-3* (Mr. Kuldip Sing, Adv.), 4 (Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.)	3	-	5	Incomplete
17269	5	1-3* (Mr. Kuldip Sing, Adv.), 4 (Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.)	3	-	5	Incomplete
17270	5	1-3* (Mr. Kuldip Sing, Adv.), 4 (Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.)	3	-	5	Incomplete
17271	5	1-3* (Mr. Kuldip Sing, Adv.), 4 (Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.)	3	5	-	Complete
17272	3	1-2	-	-	3	Incomplete

17273	3	1-2	-	-	3	Incomplete
17274	3	1-2	-	3	-	Complete
17275	3	1-2	-	3	-	Complete
17276	3	1-2	-	-	3	Incomplete

It is submitted that the matter was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 18.08.2015, alongwith SLP (C) Nos.17238-251 of 2013 as main matter, when the following order was passed:-.

" The office report indicates that although by order dated 29.04.2015 of this Court, four weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld.counsel Ms. Rani Chhabra and Mr. Kuldip Singh to comply with the terms of the order dated 19.02.2015 of this Court, yet they have not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, all the matters numbered above shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter." "

The default of the standing counsel for the State of Punjab for not depositing the court fee in the Vakalatnama is reported to Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mrs. Rani Chhabra, Adv.
2. Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.  
312, M.C. Setalvad,  
Lawyers Chamber,  
Supreme Court of India
3. Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.  
58, Lawyers Chamber,  
Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR