

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14972/2013

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAYANT TRAVELS & ORS

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15262/2013

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17263-17276/2013

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 07/04/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R.K. Pandey,Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh,Adv.

Mr. Rajat Kapoor,Adv.
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan,Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajat Kapoor,Adv.
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan,Adv.

Mrs Rani Chhabra,Adv.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh,Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain,Adv.

Mr. K. K. Mohan,Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 15262/2013

The office report indicates that both the respondents have not filed the counter affidavit since 16.12.2015. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 14972/2013

Learned counsel for the petitioners has not taken steps in spite of last chance granted in respect of respondent No.2. However, I am inclined to grant four more weeks time subject to the condition that he takes steps and deposits a sum of Rs. 1000/- in the Supreme Court Employees Mutual Welfare Fund as cost. If the above conditions are not satisfied, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution. If steps are taken, issue notice. Await return of notice.

SLP(C) No. 17263-17276/2013

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the unserved respondents.

List again on 5.7.2016.

(M V RAMESH)
Registrar