

SECTION IV B

Listed on.19.07.2016

Court No.9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 15
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 31669-31671 OF 2014.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1-3

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4-6

(Application for condonation of delay in refiling SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 10

(Application for impleadment in SLP(C) No. 31669/2014)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 11

(Application for vacation of Stay in SLP(C) No. 31669/14)

State of Punjab

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Jaswinder Singh & Ors. Etc. Etc.

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.11.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice on application for condonation of delay as well as on Special Leave Petitions.

Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv. accepts notice on behalf of respondent Rupender Kumar.

Issue notice to remaining respondents.

In the meanwhile, the operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed. However, it is made clear that only those permit holders whose permits are operative and currently valid, shall be entitled to operate their vehicles as per the permits."

It is submitted that delay in filing spare copies was condoned vide order of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers dated 24.04.2015. Accordingly, show cause notice was

issued by Registered A.D. Post /through Advocate on 08.05.2015.

Service position is as under:-

SLP	Total Resp.	V/A	C/A	A.D	Unservd Resp.	Remarks
31669-71/2014						
31669	5	1-3	1-3	-	4,5	Incomplete
31670	10	1-9	-	-	10	Incomplete
31671	3	1-2	-	-	3	Incomplete

It is submitted that since Advocate for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for service on unserved respondents, office report on default/direction was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 05.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Two weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for effecting service on unserved respondent Nos.4 and 5 in SLP(C) No.31669/2014, respondent No.10 in SLP(C) No.31670/2014 and respondent No.3 in SLP(C) No.31671/2014"

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps so far.

It is further submitted that Ms. Rani Chhabra, Advocate has on 05.02.2015 filed an application (I.A. No. 10) for impleadment as party respondent in SLP(C) No. 31669/2014. The same was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 02.12.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Impleadment application be listed before the Court alongwith the main Special Leave Petitions."

It is further submitted that Ms. Rani Chhabra, Advocate for respondent nos. 1-3 in SLP(C) No. 31669/2014 has on 13.07.2015 filed an application for Vacating of

Stay (I.A. no. 11) the same was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.04.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" List I.A. No. 11/2015 along with the main matter on a non-miscellaneous day after the ensuing summer vacation."

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 18th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.
Ms. Rani Chhabra, Adv.
Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty